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west Virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57"' Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
www.deD.wv.eov

Monday, March 21, 2022

WELL WORK PERMIT

Horizontal 6A / New Drill

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC

POST OFFICE BOX 12359

SPRING, TX 773914954

Re: Permit approval for SHANNON FIELD OHI210

47-069-00334-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to I -800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, Well Operators Report of Well Work is to be submitted to this office within
90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days
of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties
and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil
and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

Operator's Well Number,
Farm Name:

U.S. WELL NUMBER:

Horizontal 6A

Date Issued:

FIELD OHI 210

SHANNON FIELDS, LLC

47-069-00334-00-00

New Drill

3/21/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

03/25/2022



west Virginia deportment of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57^^ Street, S.E.
Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450
Fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold Ward, Cabinet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

ORDER

ISSUED UNDER

WEST VIRGINIA CODE, CHAPTER 22, ARTICLE 6A

SWN Production Company, LLC
Post Office Box 12359

Spring, TX 77391-4954

DATE: March 21, 2022
ORDER NO.: 2022-W-5

INTRODUCTION

This Order (hereinafter "Order") is issued by the Office of Oil and Gas (hereinafter "OOG"), by
and through its Chief, pursuant to the authority of W. Va. Code §§ 22-1-1, 22-6-1 and 22-6A-1 et seq. to
SWN Energy, LLC (hereinafter "SWN" or "Operator"), collectively the "Parties."

FINDINGS OF THE CHIEF

In support of this Order, the Chief hereby finds the following:

1. OOG, an office within the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, is the agency
with the duty and authority to execute and enforce W. Va. Code §22-6-1 and §22-6A-l et seq., and
the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

2. SWN is a "person" as defined by W. Va. Code §22-6-l(n), with a corporate address as Post Office
Box 12359, Spring, TX 77391-4954

3. On February 3, 2022, SWN submitted a well work permit application identified as API# 47-069-
00334. The well is located on the Shannon Field OHI Pad in the Richland District of Ohio County,
West Virginia.

4. On March 14, 2022, SWN requested a waiver for Wetlands W-1, W-2, W-3, W-4, W-5 and W-6
as outlined in Attachment 1, from well location restriction requirements in W. Va. Code §22-6A-
12(b) for the well work permit application identified as API# 47-069-00334. Wetlands W-1, W-2,
W-3, and W-6 are inside the LOD and will be removed during construction, therefore they will not
be a part of this waiver. These wetlands will be covered by the ACOE permit for the pad
construction.

Promoting a healthy environment.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. West Virginia Code §22-1-6(d) requires, in part, that "in addition to other powers, duties and
responsibilities granted and assigned to the secretary by this chapter, the secretary is authorized
and empowered to...(3) Enter private lands to make surveys and inspections for environmental
protection purposes; to investigate for violations of statutes or rules which the Office of Oil and
Gas is charged with enforcing; to serve and execute warrants and processes; to make arrests; issue
orders, which for the purposes of this chapter include consent agreements; and to otherwise
enforce the statutes or rules which the Office of Oil and Gas is charged with enforcing."

2. West Virginia Code §22-6A-2(a)(6) requires, in part, that "Concomitant with the broad powers to
condition the issuance of well work permits, the secretary should also have broad authority to
waive certain minimum requirements of this article when, in his or her discretion, such waiver is
appropriate: Provided, That the secretary shall submit a written report of the number of waivers
granted to the Legislature commencing January 1,2013, and each year thereafter."

3. West Virginia Code §22-6A-12(b) requires, in part, that "no well pad may be prepared or well
drilled within one hiindred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or
artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three hxindred feet of a naturally
reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or
ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as
identified by the Office of Oil and Gas shall be measured as follows: (1) For a surface water intake
on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a
semicircular radius extending upstream of the surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source,
the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The Office of Oil and Gas may, in its
discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient
measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction, drilling and
operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit
conditions as the secretary considers necessary."

Order No. 2022-W-5
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ORDER

West Virginia Code §22-6A-12(b) requires, in part, that "no well pad may be prepared or well
drilled within one hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake,
pond or reservoir, or a wetland. The Office of Oil and Gas grants the request for a waiver for Wetlands
W-4 and W-5 from well location restriction requirements in W. Va. Code §22-6A-12(b) for the well work
permit application identified as API# 47-069-00334. The Office of Oil and Gas hereby ORDERS that
SWN shall meet the following site construction and operational requirements for the Shannon Field OHI
Well Pad:

a. A berm shall be constructed around the perimeter of the pad to contain any potential spills and
storm water runoff. Berm is to be at least twenty-four inches (24") in height.

b. Erosion control blankets shall be installed on all slopes and down gradient locations of the pad
as erosion and sediment controlling BMPs.

c. Wetlands W-4 and W-5 shall be protected by a two layers twenty four-inch (24") compost
filter sock. This along with temporary and permanent vegetative cover will prevent sediment
from reaching the wetland.

d. Disturbed areas not used for operations shall be seeded and mulched per the seeding tables in
the WVDBP-OOG Erosion and Sediment Control Manual.

e. Drill cuttings and associated drilling mud shall be disposed of in a permitted landfill.

f. Waste generated by the flowback treatment systems shall be sent to offsite disposal at a
permitted landfill.

g. Weekly site inspections shall be conducted to monitor and maintain the integrity of the BMP
storm water controls.

h. Weekly storm water and spill prevention inspections shall be conducted focusing on storm
water and spill prevention BMPs and maintenance of these BMPs.

i. Inspections of the storm water and spill prevention measures shall be conducted after any
major storm event defined as a half inch (I/2") rain within any twenty-four (24) hour period.

j. Pad inspections shall be conducted no less than once a week to identify and mitigate potential
deficiencies.

k. All records from inspections shall be maintained on site for the life of the project and be
available upon request.

Order No. 2022-W-5
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Thus ORDERED, the 21st day of March 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA:

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

ES A. Maj(tin^Chief

Order No. 2022-W-5
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11/3/14 API Number:
Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request Operator's Well Number:

Well Operator: SWN Production Company, LLC
well Number: Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields Well Pad
countv. District, Quadrangle of Well Location: Ohio County, Wheeling Quadrangle, WV

Answer the questions below to request a waiver from West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection for any wetlands or perennial streams which lie within one hundred feet of proposed

project Limit of Disturbance (LOD), which Includes any erosion and sediment control devices to be
used.

This waiver shall be requested pursuant to Chapter 22 Article 6A Section 12 of West Virginia Code,

which states:

§22-6A-12(b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one hundred feet measured

horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or

within three hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within

one thousand feet of a surface or ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the

public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as follows:

(1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the

boundary of the lake or reservoir.

(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a

semicircular radius extending upstream of the surface water intake.

(3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring.

The department may, in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan

identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction,

drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit

conditions as the secretary considers necessary.

§22-6A-12{c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained in this

section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water

Act Section 404 permit or other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any

waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced in this section.

03/25/2022



11/3/14 API Number:
Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request Operator's Well Number:

Answer in the space provided, or use additional pages as necessary to fully answer the questions below:

1. Describe the proposed project location, including unique identifying names of all wetlands, and the

names of perennial streams for which the waiver is sought.

The proposed Shannon Fields Pad is located north of Wheeling, WV just north of Boggs
Hill Road In Ohio County, WV. Approximate coordinates of the property are 40.088242,
-80.657313. Additional Information for the stream and wetlands Is attached.

*Attachment A

2. Justify the proposed activity by describing alternatives to this project that were considered.

a. Include a No-Action Alternative as to show "the future without the project"

b. Location Alternatives must be shown

c. Must demonstrate why a one hundred foot buffer cannot be maintained

d. Describe how the proposed project is the least environmentally damaging practicable alternative

The Shannon Fields well pad Is not able to meet the 100' setback requirements from
adjacent wetlands. The physical location of the pad has been approved by the surface
owner. The well head locations have been strategically placed In order to be drilled
through geological targeted formatlon(s), therefore, the well head locations cannot me
moved. The current pad dimensions are necessary to safely setup the drilling rig. A
long narrow pad could not be achieved and still maintain enough room for the drilling rig
and associated equipment. The Limits of disturbance encroaching Into the wetlands
around the well pad Is also necessary for proper construction and maintenance of the
Erosion Control BMP's.

Refer to Attachment A for details related to location alternatives.

03/25/2022



11/3/14 API Number:
Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request Operator's Well Number:

3. Identify sufficient measures, faciiities or practices to be employed during well site construction,
driiling and operations to protect the waters of the state. This description should include all
additional erosion and sediment controi measures and devices that wiil be used.

Refer to Attachment A for details.

4. Provide mapping, pians, specifications and design analysis for the preferred alternative to the

project.

a. Specify in writing what additional controls, measures, devices, monitoring, etc. will be used to

protect these wetlands and/or perennial streams for which the waiver is sought.

There is no preferred alternative available for this well pad due to specifics sited in #2
above.

Please refer to Attachment A.

03/25/2022



Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request - Attachment A

SWN Production Company
Shannon Fields Pad

Ohio County, Wheeling Quadrangle, WV

1. Describe the proposed project location, including unique identifying names of all wetlands,
and the names of perennial streams for which the waiver is sought.

All streams and wetlands identified within the project area are identified on the Stream and Wetland
Delineation Map. Four wetlands are being impacted within the limits of disturbance (LCD). One
perennial stream, and two wetlands are located within 100 feet (ft) of the LCD. An Approved
Jurisdictional Determination (AJD) and a Preliminary Jurisdictional Determination (PJD) were
approved by the USAGE for all features within the project area. The AJD states that the four
wetlands within the LCD are non-jurisdictional. The PJD assumes all other features outside the
LCD are jurisdictional. Coordination with the DBP also determined that the State Waters Permit
would not be required for the impacted wetlands. Descriptions of the wetlands and perennial stream
within 100 ft are included below.

W-1 is a 0.067 acres (AC) palustrine emergent (PEM) wetland located within the LOD. It is
located on a hillslope. According to the AJD issued by the USAGE this wetland is determined
non-jurisdictional.

W-2 is a 0.009 AC PEM wetland located within the LOD. It is located on a hillslope. According
to the AJD issued by the USAGE this wetland is determined to be non-jurisdictional.

W-3 is a 0.008 AC PEM wetland located within the LOD. It is located on a hillslope. According
to the AJD issued by the USAGE this wetland is determined to be non-jurisdictional.

W-4 is a PEM wetland located 15 ft north of the LOD boundary. It is located at the head of a
draw and is hydrologically connected to an intermittent stream downslope. Due to the PJD by the
USAGE this wetland is assumed to be a jurisdictional water of the United States (WOTUS).

W-5 is a PEM wetland located 90 ft north of the LOD boundary. It is isolated on a ridge between
two draws containing streams. Due to the PJD by the USAGE this wetland is assumed to be a
WOTUS.

W-6 is a 0.016 AC PEM wetland located within the LOD. It is located on a hillslope. According
to the AJD issued by the USAGE this wetland is determined to be non-jurisdictional.

2. Justify the proposed activity by describing alternatives to this project that were considered.

There are no alternatives available for this well pad, however, two alternative sites were thoroughly
vetted by SWN as well as property owners. Concepts were drafted on the following properties.

a. Parkview Memorial Gardens Concept (Attached) - Dated 8/16/18

Located in Ohio Co, WV approximately 1.77 miles from the Shannon Fields Well
Pad. Location was not selected due to landowner issues concerning bankruptcy.
SWN was unable to secure access to the property.
♦Center of pad Lat: 40.088171°, Long:-80.664312°

Page 1 of 4
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Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request - Attachment A

SWN Production Company
Shannon Fields Pad

Ohio County, Wheeling Quadrangle, WV

b. Shawnee Hill Concept (Attached) - Dated 4/28/21
Located in Ohio Co, WV approximately 0.36 miles from the Shannon Fields Well
Pad. Location was not selected by SWN due to landowner concems. The access to the
well site was also located in a residential area.

♦Center of pad Lat: 40.113733°, Long: -80.664906°

3. Identify sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be employed during weU site construction,
drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. This description should include all
additional erosion and sediment control measures and devices that will be used.

ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

A rock construction entrance will be provided at the location shown on the plans and in accordance
with the standard detail provided in the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan. This measure proves
effective removing sediment from vehicles before entering onto State, and county roads. The rock
construction entrance thickness shall be constantly maintained to the specified dimensions by
adding rock. A stockpile shall be maintained onsite for this purpose. At the end of each
construction day, all sediment deposited on paved roadways shall be removed and returned to the
construction site. If the crushed stone does not adequately remove sediment from vehicle tires, the
tires should be hosed off before the vehicle enters a public street. The washings should be done on
an area covered with crushed stone, and the water wash should drain to a sediment control device.

DIVERSION DITCHES

A channel will be used to convey stormwater runoff in a stable manner from the tank pad site
construction area. The channel will be lined with erosion control matting to help keep seed in place
once final grades are established. Channels shall be inspected twice a month until a uniform 70%
perennial vegetative cover is established. Any damage to the channel or erosion control blanket
shall be fixed immediately. The contractor is to place seed on all bare spots and areas not
establishing ground cover.

COLLECTION/ROADSIDE DITCHES

Collection/roadside channels will be used to convey stormwater runoff in a stable manner from the
tank pad site and access road. Depending on the velocity of flow in each channel, the channel vwll
be vegetated or lined with riprap. See ditch calculation table provided in the attached Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan for details.

If vegetated, channels shall be inspected twice a month until a uniform 70% perennial vegetative
cover is established. Any damage to the channel or erosion control blanket shall be fixed
immediately. The contractor is to place seed on all bare spots and areas not establishing ground
cover.

If the channel is lined with riprap it shall be inspected within 24 hours after every storm event
greater than 0.5 inches of rain per 24 hour period. Replace stone as necessary. If consistent
washouts persist, install rock check dam to slow velocity of runoff in the washout area.

ROCK CHECK DAMS

Rock check dams are to be installed in each channel to reduce the velocity of stormwater flows,
thereby reducing erosion of the channel and trapping sediment. Rock check dams are to be installed

Page 2 of4
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Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request - Attachment A

SWN Production Company
Shannon Fields Pad

Ohio County, Wheeling Quadrangle, WV

every 100 linear feet in any channel conveying sediment laden runoff. Inspect each check dam at
a minimum once every seven (7) calendar days and within 24 hours after and storm event greater
than 0.5 inches of rain per 24 hour period. Check to see if water has flowed around the edges of
the structure. Replace stone and repair dams as necessary to maintain the correct height and
configuration.

RIP RAP OUTLET PROTECTION

Rock Aprons will be used at storm sewer outfalls to dissipate the velocity coming from storm pipes,
helping prevent erosion/scour of existing drainage ways and features.
The rock aprons shall be inspected weekly until a uniform 70% perennial vegetation has
established. Any visible damage shall be fixed by the end of the working day by placing additional
riprap in the damaged area with a layer of geotextile. Place additional stone as necessary to prevent
further erosion.

4. Provide mapping, plans, specifications and design analysis for the preferred alternative to the
project. Plans and specifications for the well pad and access road have been revised based on the
comments from the WVDEP. See attached for reference.

a. Specify in writing what additional controls, measures, devices, monitoring, etc. will be
used to protect these wetlands and/or perennial streams for which the waiver is sought.

COMPOST FILTER SOCK

Silt sock shall be installed in the locations shown on the plans and in accordance with the standard
detail provided in the ESCP. Accumulated sediments shall be removed in all cases where
accumulations have reached half the above ground height of the sock. If the sock has been
damaged, it shall be repaired, or replaced if beyond repair. The filter media will be dispersed on
site once the disturbed area has been permanently stabilized. Adhere to manufacturer's
recommendations. The compost filter sock also has been doubled for added protection within the
vicinity of the wetlands that are near the limits of disturbance.

EROSION CONTROL MATTING

The specified products or approved equivalent erosion control matting will be installed within all
permanent channels and on all slopes 3:1 or greater. The erosion control matting shall be inspected
weekly and after every rainfall event to look for scour/washout areas. Any scoured areas shall be
fixed immediately by compacting soil in the washout area and placing seed. Any damaged erosion
control matting shall be replaced immediately. Matting shall be maintained until a uniform 70%
perennial vegetation has been established.

TEMPORARY VEGETATIVE STABALIZATION

Fertilizing, seeding, and mulching will be used as a temporary E&S control measure on all
disturbed areas as needed. Exposed soils not subject to construction traffic shall not remain
unseeded or covered by mulch for more than twenty-one (21) days, including stockpiled soil
materials. Refer to the seeding mixtures provided on the erosion and sedimentation control general
notes drawing of the Erosion and Sediment Control Plan for temporary seed mixtures.
The contractor shall vegetate all disturbed areas at the earliest appropriate times for establishment
of temporary or permanent seed mixtures, respectively. When site development staging or season

Page 3 of 4
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Wetland and Perennial Stream Waiver Request - Attachment A

SWN Production Company
Shannon Fields Pad

Ohio County, Wheeling Quadrangle, WV

will not permit timely sowing of the permanent seed mixture(s), prepare soils as for permanent
seeding, seed with temporary seed mixture and mulch, and then over-sow the perennial seed
mixture into the stubble of temporary vegetation at the next appropriate seeding season.

PERMANENT VEGETATIVE STABALIZATION

Fertilizing, seeding and mulching will be used as a permanent E&S control measure on all disturbed
areas. Refer to the permanent seed mixture provided on the erosion and sediment control plan's
general notes drawing. The contractor shall inspect the site twice a week until a 70% perennial
vegetative cover is established. The contractor is to place seed on all bare spots and disturbed areas
not establishing ground cover.

Page 4 of 4
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iMBture content of the fiB nuterial shall be wittin limits as detemoied bv

^  "gneael fill. ASTM Dm. StmdJlT^
ConqxactKte Chaiacteislics of Soil Using Standard EfiBat to adilevB 95 %

ss'«r;':ssrs.':.nsri:^^

'■ O"*"^ wa^ suwly wdl. yrfu bet^jneel sritfa Ih. OfSceofOil and Ons .nH ,1. „-..■ -.....consmicted and plugged in acemdance with the standaids of die Bureau for Public —^tath^e otitled IFa,^ WeU KeguhMo^r. 64 C.SA. 19. Opendor is to coS^st^'S^c
Health regarding pemutnequinanents. In lieu of plaggiiig,tl» opendor mav transfer AcoTOn^agn^nrntofttepteties. AUdtinIdngySi.lbS^fi6eiLhS^^i^^tl^,„
^hefiowtestedbythcopeattenpontetpteeof

6. innsuant to tbc reoum*nMn«e ^

oftheuacis who may have requested 8udiaiialysc&^^^ a to Ae Chief and any
7. 24houi.jmwtollteinitialiGnofateoonyletioapiootssfl»qtendo,dMJlnotiiVtfa.0.irf»,Kt..^

'■ loss of life OT serious nen«Brfl.ri..n'~Tiir» in nr--- -wt« «oik on a d» wen opeatcr « as eonliactor dian giye^TrtS^
oqtlosion OT accidein to the on and gas in^tector and the Chiet wiftin 24 horns of
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API Number.

PERMIT CONDITIONS

11. peopcnrtorsliaHiwjvide to AeOflBceofoa and Gas fte dales ofeachoftliefollowmg within 30 daws of
their ocemreoce: coayteto of coialnictioa of the weP pad, cornihencwnent of drininft wf Aflim
ccm^letion of any othw pennitted wcO wwk, and coxspletiCT of toe wcIL Such notice shall be oiovidedbv
soding an email to DSOOGNotify@wv.gov.
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4706900334

WW-6B APIN0.4V-:
'' OPERATOR WELL NO.

^A/all PaH Mamp: ShannonFleMsOHl

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

rrhPAR I'MEN'f OF ENViRONMENTAL PkOTECTION. OhFlCE OF OIL AND GAS
WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

SWN Production Co., LLC 1494512924. |069-Ohio i005-Rlcfe,674-Wheelln9
'  Operator ID Di.stnet Oaadrangle

2) Operator's Well Number: Shannon Fields OH! 21 OH Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields CHI
Shannon Fields. LLC P„hli<-Road Access: Boggs Hill Road (Country Route 15/1)

4) Ele\'ation, current ground: 1232' Elevation, proposed posLconstruction; 1230
5)WellT>pe (a) Gas x Oil Undergiound Storage

Other

{b)!fGai5 ShaHow x Deep

Horizontal x

6) Existing Pad: Yes or No No '/
7) Proposed Target Fonnation(s). Depth(s), Anticipated Thickness and Expected Pressure(s):

Target Formation- Onondaga, Target Top TVD- 6100', Target Base TVD- 6199', Anticipated Thickness- 99'. Associated Pressure- 4029

8) Proposed Total Vertical Deptli. 6199 Vertical
9) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Onondaga

10) Proposed Total Measured Depili: 619Q

11) Proposed Horizontal Leg Length:

12) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: ^51'

13) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depths: Deepest Nearby Water Well
i4) Approximate Sattwiuci Depths. 601' Salinity Profile

15) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: 503'

16) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karsl, other): Possible Void 503

directly overlying or adjacent to an active mine? Yes No ̂

(a) It Yes, provide Mine into: Name:

Depth:
jmSeam:

Owner: \fjvJ o^P'?'_Vo?ntP°cVion
£ov\rontn«>'^^^

Page 1 of 303/25/2022



WW-6B

(04/15)

470690033
API N0.47-

OPERATOR WELL NO. shannon R6ldsOHi210H

Well Pad Name: shannon Fields OHI

18) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM

TYPE
Size

(in}

New

QL

Used

Grade
Weieht oer ft.

fib/ft)
FOOTAGE; For

Driltins ffO

INTERVALS:

Left in Well

mi

CEMENT:

Fill-UD

CCu. Ft.VCTS

Conductor 20" New J-55 94# 126' 126' GTS

Fresh Water 13 3/8" New H-40 48# 555' 555' 394 sx/CTS

Coal See Surface Casing

Intermediate 9 5/8" New J-55 36# 1930' 1930' 1047 sx/CTS

Production 5 1/2" New P-110HP 20# 6199' 6199' Tal 550sc'100'InsidA Inlomedal*

Tubing

Liners

TYPE

Size Cin")
Wellbore

Diameter tin")

Wall

Thickness

(in)

Burst Pressure

(e^

Antici Dated

Max. Internal

Pressure (osi)

Cement

Type

Cement

Yield

(cu. ft./k)

Conductor 20"

o
OC

0.25 2120 81 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Fresh Water 13 3/8" 17.5" 0.380 2730 633 Class A 1.20/30% Excess

Coal See Surface Casing
Intermediate 9 5/8" 12 1/4" 0.395 3950 1768 Class A 1.19/40% Excess

Production 5 1/2" 8 3/4"-8 1/2" 0.361 14360 10500 Class A 1.19/5% Excess

Tubing

Liners

PACKERS

Kind:

Sizes: J oS 0"

Depths Set:

Page 2 of 303/25/2022



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 34
WVV-SB APrNO.47-

OPERATOR WELL NO. s»Fi.ki.oHizioH

Well Pad Name: Shanrwn Fieldsohi

19) Descnbe proposed well \vork. rnctuuin^ llie drilirng and pUiRjd-ni- hack of any pilot hale:
The well will be drilled to a depth approximately 100* below the top of the Onondaga Formation to allow for open hole logging and confiiming
Marcellus interval formation characteristics. If casing is run, it will be run to total depth of the hole and cemented per regulatory requirements.
If the well is determined to be dry and abandoned, it will be plugged per regulatory requirements for plugging and abandoning.

If drilling encounters a void, drill 25" to 75' below depth of bottom of void. Run casing minimum of 207maximum of 75" beiow below base of
coal void. Place cement baskets above lop of void and below base of void. Mix and pump balance plug to bottom of coal void interval and
grout from cement basket to surface or run external casing packer/cementing stage tool above coal void and perform 2 stage cement
operation dependent upon depth of coal void, (If freshwater Is encountered deeper than anticipated, it must be protected. Set casing 50
below and cts.)

20) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail, including anticipated max pressure and max rate:
Well will be perforated within the target formation and stimulated with a slurry of water, sand, and chemical additives at
a high rate. This will be performed in stages with the plug and perf method along the wellbore until the entire lateral
has been stimulated within the target formation. All stage plugs are then drilled out and the well is flowed back to
surface. In some instances, additional toe prep may be performed by pumping additional water in the toe of the well
prior to perforating and pumping Stage 1 to ensure that the toe guns/toe sleeves are fully open prior to pumping stage
1. The well is produced through surface facilities consisting of high pressure production unites, horipntal separation
units, water and oil storage tanks. Max press and anticipated max rate- 9000 lbs @ 100 barrels a minute.

21) Total Area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc., (acres): 20.94

22) Area to be disuirbed for well pad oniyjess access road (acres):

23) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string:

All casing strings will be ran with a centralizer at a minimum of 1 per every 3 joints of casing.

RECEIVED
Office of Oil » Gas

FEB 1 4 2022

24) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type: ;w Depcuuneni ot
See Attachment Environmental Pmie^tion

25) Propo.sed borehole conditioning procedures:

All boreholes will be conditioned with circulation and rotation for a minimum of one bottoms up and
continuing until operator is satisfied with borehole conditions.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

Page 3 of 303/25/2022



4706900334

CEMENT ADDITIVES

INTERVAL

SCHLUMBERGER

PRODUCT

NAME

BJ

PRODUCT

NAME

NEXTIER

PRODUCT

NAME PRODUCT USE CHEMICAL NAME CAS-Number

SURFACE

(FRESHWATER)

ui) to 3%

INTEGRA

SEAL
aeoo LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

SOOl A-7P aiio ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

COAL

PROTECTION

up to 3%

INTEGRA

SEAL
□ 600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

INTERMEDIATE

D020 BENTONITE □020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D047 FP28L X LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

Txr INTEGRA

SEAL
CJ600 LOST CIRC MATERIAL CELLOPHANE FLAKES 9005-81-6

CemNet XX LOST CIRC MATERIAL
COATED FIBERGLASS

FIBERS
PROPRIETARY

SUGAR SUGAR □ 795 CMTRETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

SOOl A-7P □ 110 ACCELERATOR CALCIUM CHLORIDE 10043-52-4

PRODUCTION

-—-— □ 111 ACCELERATOR SODIUM CHLORIDE 7440-23-5

X SS-llW □ 880 SURFACTANT
NONIONIC

SURFACTANT
6540-99-4

D047 FP28L X LIQUID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

POLYPROPYLENE

GLYCOL
25322-69-4

□X157011
SOLID ANTIFOAM

AGENT

FULLERS

EARTH(ATTAPULGITE)
8031-18-3

□540
HP FLUID LOSS

ADDITIVE

ALIPHATIC AMIDE

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

D255
MEDTEMP FLUID

LOSS ADDITIVE

POLYACRILIC

POLYMER
PROPRIETARY

3x!r □213 RETARDER CHRYSTALLINE SILICA 14808-60-7

FL-66 □501
LOW TEMP FLUID

LOSS ADD

POWDERED

POLYSACCHARIDE
PROPRIETARY

JIXCL BENTONITE □020 EXTENDER BENTONITE 1302-78-9

D208 ASA-301
VISCOSIFIER/ANTI-
SETTLING AGENT

REFINED POLYMER/
CHRYSTALLINE SILICA

PROPRIETARY

D198 R-3 CEMENT RETARDER LIGNIN 8068-51-6

SUGAR SUGAR □795 CEMENT RETARDER SUCROSE 57-50-1

f  3
OeP B\"ptSla<='''°"

Enviro*^"^

03/25/2022



Southwestern Energy Company Proposed Drilling Program

Well: SHANNON FIELDS OHI 210

Field: PANHANDLE FIELD \

County: OHIO

SHL: 40.0884 Latitude -80.6578 Longitude

BHL: 40.0884 Latitude -80.6578 Longitude

KB Eiev: 1,151 ft MSL KB: -81 ft AGL

Re-entry Rig:

Prospect:

State:

TBD

Marcellus Sha

WV Bwn
ScjLithwestein Enort^y

GLEIev: 1,232 ft MSL

Coal Void @ 503' MD

PROD TOC Tail 3,800 ' MD

TUBULAR DETAIL

Casing String
Casing Weight

Grade (Min)
Planned Interval

Size (in) (Min) From To

Conductor 20 94.0# J-55 0' 126'

Surface 13.375 48.0# H-40 0" 555'

Intermediate 9.625 36.0# J-55 0" 1,930'

Production 5.5 20.0# P-llOHP 0' 6,199'

CEMENT DETAIL

Sacks Class Density

Conductor: 151 A 19.3

Surface: 394 A 15.6

Intermediate: 1047 A 15.6

Production: 550 A 15.6-16.0

Freshwater Depth - 351' TVD

Coal Void Depth - 503 ' TVD

Saltwater Depth - 601' TVD

TVD - 6,199 '

TMD- 6,199'

126'to 575'

Air/Mist

575' to 1,950'

Alr/MIst

1
1,950' to 5,455'

Air/Mist

5,455 ' to 6,150'

12.0-12.5 ppgSOBM

6,068' Target Center 10-

Marcellus 6,048 ' MD

Onondaga 6,099' TVD

Well TD 6,150 ' TVD

Created by: C R Hall on 01/19/2022

TD & 6,150'

ApK z/iV/
03/25/2022



WW-9

(4/16)

47 0 6 9 0 0 3 34
API Number 47 - 069

Operator's Well No. shannon Fields OHI210H
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN

Operator Name SWN Production Co., LLC OP Code 494512924

Watershed (HUC IQ) Upper Ohio South Quadrangle Wheeling

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes

Will a pit be used? Yes No /

/ No

If so, please describe anticipated pit waste: _

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No / If so, what ml.?

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application

»  Underground Injection ( UlC Permit Number Vanons Approved Facilities
M  Reuse (at API Number A{ the next anncpiaied weii

OfTSite Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location)

Other (Explain recovery and solidification on site

Will closed loop system be used? If so. describe: Yes- See Attachment 3A

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. A^'wioKOP.BuwdfiwiihscaMftOTKQPioTD

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. Synthetic Oil Base

Additives to be used in drilling medium? Attachment 38

Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. landfill

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)_

or ofTsitC nsrnc/pcrmit number'^ Mcsdowfill SWF- t032, Short crook SWF-1034,C9rbon LirT)OSton6 MSWL018781, Wctzol County 1021
Apex sanitary Lananii brooYe uo bvvh-iui
Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable
law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, 1 believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signatur^ D) jt/t !II iV 3
Company Official (Typed Name) Brittany Wi^dy

Company Official Title heritor Regulatory Analyst
.L-,~ont of

Subscribed^d swt^ befq^ me thi^ jlZ ̂  day of , 20 3 (
I  Notary Public

My commission expires^

REID CROFT

Notary Public Official Seal

ipej State of West Virginia
Comm. Expires Aug 21, 2024

47 Sparrow Lane Morgantown WV 26508

03/25/2022



Attachment 3A

CLOSED LOOP SYSTEM

The closed loop system is designed to eliminate the use of reserve pits by providing a higher level of
solids control processing and using steel pits for capture of drill cuttings. The cuttings are then
processed to achieve landfill requirements before hauling to approved landfills. The liquids are
processed to recycle into the active mud system or to transfer to onsite temporary storage as needed.

The closed loop system consists of several sets of a shale gas separator (often called a 'methana'),
several banks of solids shakers, high speed centrifuges (1 or 2) used to process the fluid portion of the

mud system to remove low gravity solids, low speed centrifuge used for barite recovery in high weight
liquid drilling systems, a dewatering system (for air intervals and if freshwater mud systems are in use)
used to further clean liquids by flocculation and additional mechanical separation, associated open top

tanks for processing liquids and capturing solids for disposal, and transfer pumps to move fluids through
the processes. There is an area adjacent to the cuttings tanks (Red Zone) where a track hole is utilized to

recover the processed cuttings for loading into containers for hauloff. (See attached schematic of a

generic closed loop system layout)

Below are discussions of the processes used when drilling the air interval or liquids interval.

AIR DRILLING INTERVALS

During air drilling operations, flow from the rig will pass down the flowline to the Shale Gas Separater

(sometimes called a methane) where gas and liquids/solids are separated. Gas is sent to the flare

scrubber tank and is flared at the flare stack. Solids and fluids pass across a shaker system to separate

solids from liquids. Solids pass into the cuttings tanks where they are captured for drying and hauloff to

an approved landfill site. Liquids fall into a shaker tank and are collected by a centrifugal pump to be

processed by the high speed centrifuge to further separate liquids and solids. Solids are then dumped

into the cuttings tank for drying and hauloff. Liquids are further processed to remove additional low

gravity solids before being reused or transferred to onsite storage.

LIQUIDS DRILLING (FRESHWATER, BRINE, SOBM)

When drilling is converted to liquids drilling, the shale gas separator and associated shaker tank are

bypassed, and the liquids system is processed over the primary and drying shaker systems. Cuttings

drop into the cuttings tank for additional processing. Any recoverable associated liquids attached to the

cutting are recovered out the tank and processed through the low gravity (high speed) and barite

recovery centrifuges (low speed) to further remove low gravity solids and to recover barite for reuse in

the mud systems.

03/25/2022
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Attachment 3B

Drilling Mediums

Surface/CoaKif present)/Freshwater Intervals:

Air

Freshwater (if needed based on conditions)

Intermediate/Coal (if present):

Air

Production Hole:

Air

Synthetic Oil (Base Fluid for mud system)

Barite

Calcium Chloride

Lime

Organophilic Bentonite

Primary and Secondary Emulsifiers

Gilsonite

Calcium Carbonate

Friction Reducers

f£6

Rev. 6/11/2018 03/25/2022



Form WW-9

SWN Production Co., LLC

4706900334
Operator's Well No. S^^annon Fields OHI21 OH

Proposed Revegetation Treatment; Acres Disturbed

Lime "'"'"'''"'"'"'^''"''^'"'"•'Toi^aagoftoaHTCCttot^ JlL

Fertilizer type 10-20-20

Fertilizer amount 000/500

Mtildi Hay/Straw

Jbs/acre

_Tons/'aaB

Prevegetation pH

Temporary

Seed lype ibs/acre

Attachment 3C

Seed Mixtures

Permanent

Seed Type it)s/acre

Attach;

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including diis info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, include dimensions (L x W x D) of the pit, and dimensions (L x W), and area in
acreage, of the land a^^licaiioa area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by;_

Comments;

Gayne Knttowskl
oiiK)cnou» otMet*-esto*

Oil & Gas Inspector

Field Reviewed? K JYes

Date;

)No

;  ,-r.r:'v

fB—3^22

03/25/2022



Attachment 3C

swn
Southwestern Energy*

WVD Seeding Specification -h'

To Order Seed contact Lyndsi Eddy Flippo office S70-996-4271 cell 501-269-5451 lyndsi_eddy@swn.com {please allow 7 to 10 days for delivery)

NON-ORGANIC PROPEailEL_.

Seed Mixture: ROW Mix SWN Supplied

Orchardgrass 40%

Timothy 15%

Annual Ryegrass 15%

Brown Top Millet 5%

Red Top 5%

Medium Red Clover 5% All legumes are

White Clover 5% innoculated at 5x normal

Birdsfoot Trefoil 5% rate

Rough Bluegrass 5%

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Apply @> 200lbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th PLUS

SOIbs per acre of Winter Wheat

10-20-20 Fertilizer Apply @ 500lbs per Acre

Pelletized Lime Apply @ 2 Tons per Acre
*unless otherwise dictated by soil test results

iifa

1452" of 30' ROW/LOD is One Acre
871' of 50'ROW/LOD is One Acre

622' of 70'ROW/LOD is One Acre

Every 622 linear feet in a 70' ROW/LOD, you should be using (2) 501b bags of seed, (4) 501b
bags of fertilizer and (80) 501b bags of Lime (2x seed in winter months + 501b Winter
Wheat/ac).

Special Considerations:
Landowner Special Considerations including CREP program participants require additional

guidance that is not given here. Discuss these requirements with SWN supervision at the

beginning of the project to allow time for special seed delivery.

PRGANiCPRPPERTIES

Seed Mixture; SWN Production Organic Mix SWN Supplied

Organic Timothy

Organic Red or White Clover

OR

Organic Perennial Ryegrass

Organic Red or White Clover

Apply @ lOOIbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Organic Fertilizer @ 200lbs per Acre

50%

50%

50%

50%

Apply @ ZOOIbs per acre

Oct. 15th- April 15th

Pelletized Lime @> 2 Tons per Acre

WETLANDS (delineated as jurisdictional wetlands)
Seed Mixture: Wetland Mix SWN Supplied
VA Wild Ryegrass

Annual Ryegrass

Fowl Bluegrass

Cosmos 'Sensation'

Redtop

Golden Tickseed

Maryland Senna

Showy Tickseed

Fox Sedge

Soft Rush

Wooigrass

Swamp Verbena

m

11
p

-r\

cnCD

CO

ro
c=»

" :3

Orn

IS
G)

%

20%

20%

20%

10%

5%

5%

5%

5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

2.5%

Apply @> 25lbs per acre

April 16th- Oct. 14th

Apply (&> SOIbs per acre

Oct. ISth- April 15th

NO FERTILIZER OR LIME INSIDE WETLAND LIMITS

Rev. 1/13/2020

03/25/2022



swn
Production Company '

SWN Production Company, LLC

1300 Fort Pierpont Dr, Ste 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Tel; 304 8841610

Fax: 304 471 2497

www.swn.com

November 1, 2021

Mr. Charles Brewer

Office of Oil «& Gas

601 57^'^ Street
Charleston, WV 25304

RE: Proposed New Well: Shannon Fields OHI 210H

Dear Mr. Brewer

SW*N has reviewed the area of the above mentioned well and discovered no shallow wells within 500' of

the lateral. This well is situated on the Shannon Field's property, in Richland District, Ohio County,
West Virginia.

If you have any questions or desire additional information, please me at 304-884-1613.

Thank you.

Sincerely,

Brittany Woody
Senior Regulatory Analyst
Southwestern Energy Production Company, LLC

nacF-ivFO
c:ficL-of

FEB 3 2022

WVI
Environ

f-r
The R^t People ddr^ the R^t Thdr^
wisely InvesOr^ the cash flow from ocff
urxterlylng Assets, VNdil create Valu&f *

03/25/2022



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 3 4

MARCELLUS WELL DRILLING PROCEDURES
AND

WELL SITE SAFETY PLAN

swn
Production Company"

SWN Production Company, LLC
1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

API NO. 47-XXX-XXXXX

WELL NAIVIE; Shannon Fields OHI 210H

Wheeling QUAD
Richland DISTRICT

Ohio COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Submitted by:

Name: Brittany Woody Date: 11/1/2021

Title: Senior Regulatory Analyst

Approyed by;

Name:

Title:

Approved by:

Name:

SWN Production Co., LLC

Date

Office of O

FEB 3Z0Z2

Date:

Title:

SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY, LLC - CONFIDENTIAL

03/25/2022
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UX PARCa. KAPS PROWED BV CUEHT ANO/Oft FIEJ) LOCATIONS.

2. TNS PIAT OOeS NOT REPSESENT A BOUNCMTC SURVEY OT TH£
PARCELS SMMH HEREON.

4- AU INSETS ARE CRIO NOfTTH UNLESS OTHERWISE DEPICTED.
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A  V x; /-.-g ( '1^. . S graphic scale in feet

LEGEND: ^
p PROPOSED SURfACE HOS / BOTTWl HOU — — — — P08UC ROAD
cP EMSTNG / PRODUCWG TOUtAD 'CCESS RCW) TO RJEV. SITE

LPLK WONG POIMT U)CAT10N ^ mm mm mm IfASE BOUNDARY
PROPOSED PATH

aox PIAM

W£a OPERATOR:
SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC

WEa (fAf^M) NAME:
8HANNON-FIELD-GHI

WELL f I SERIAL
210 i XXXX

ADDRESS:
P.O. BOX 1300 JANE LEW. WV 76378

COUNTY - CODE
OHIO r_ 35 _.

DISTRICT:
RICHLAND

SURFACE OWNER:
SHANNON nELDS. LLC

O:\ASCeNT\ACE-2326 SHANNON OELOS wai PLAASURVEAORAWNGS\SHANNON HELOS OHI 210_FINAL_0WG
FRlOAy OCTOBER 22 2021 OlrOSPU

USGS 7 1/2 QUADRANGLE MAP NAME
WHEELING. WV

PROPERTY NUMBER 2501189&58
PAD ro 301189761
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_ ASCENT
ConnuliiftQ & Bngtn^Mng

t?-'-?^!'il
surveyor" 1-724-635-0210
429 SOUTH CENTER AVENUE, UNIT #3

NEW STANTON, PA 15672

ENGINEER: 1-304-933-3463

2361 DAVISSON RUN ROAO, SUITE 103

CLARKSBURG. WV 26301

LATITUDE; 40'07'30"| SURFACE HOLE 9,171'

DISTANCE 1 flHHMONUMENIU. • ■

1 1 N 75*2i"17'" W 761.'"' 1. •> STCNE POUND

L2 N 27-44'09'' E 9:8.59' r-_ "D |jL\DMARK CONCRETE VONUMENT

EXISTING WELLS
WITHIN 3000'

SCALE-1'>3000'

WHJ. BORE TABLE FOR SURFACE / ROYALTY OWNERS

WMk
SHANNON FIELDS. Li.C (S).(R}

A

HtMI^ADJCHNERS ty^LEFOR^URFAQSOWNI

EARL P, HUFFNER

JIS;

4-R17-24.1

<MSEgai
1.00

B JAMES R. VULL 4-R17-24 8.79

C ROBERT W. MINCH, Jr. & HERBERT PAUL MINCH 4-R17-57 31.33

0 RUTH CARTER LEWiS REVOCABLE TRUST 4-R17-23 25.168

E RICHARD P. CARTER 4-R17-23.3 63.27

F NADA £. BENEKt 4-R17-22 1.53

G NADA E. BENEKE, et ol 4-R17-19 24.3

H PARK VIEW MEMORIAL GARDENS, INC. 4-R17-S 72.243

WARDENS RUN ROAD_

PROPOSED 210

SURFACE HOLE

SURFACE HOLE LOCATION (SHL):

TlCGR.-^F-c :raD83):
-A. 40.063389705"

-OMGTJDE: -80,657780622"

fMADS3. ZONE 17, FEEJ):
\ORThING: 14,559,104.169
E,ASTING: 1 ,736,131,833

U"M (NAD83. ZONE 17, METERS);
NORTHING: 4.437,623.826
EASTING: 529,^74.041

BOOGS HILL ROAO

WELL RESTRICTIONS

2500 SQ FT, WmiN 525 fsET OF

2500 SQ FT. WITHIN 625 FEET OF

1. NO OCCUPIED DWELLINGS >

CENTER or PAD.

2. NO AGRICULTURE BUILDINGS

CENTER OF PAD.

3. NO WATER WELLS OR DEVELOPED BRINGS ARE WITHIN 250 FEET /
OF PROPOSED WELL.

4. PERENNIAL STREAMS, LAKES, PONDS, OR RESERVOIRS WITHIN 100

f££T OF THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE.

5. NO NATuRALLT PRODUCING THOUT STREAM WTTHIN 300 FEET OF

LiViTS OF DiSTURBANCE-

6. NO GROUND INTAKE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPR-Y WITHIN 1000 FEET

OF WELL PAD, LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE. E & S CONTROLS OR

PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY.

NOTES ON SURVEY

1. TIES TO WELLS AND CORNERS ARE BASED ON STATE PLANE WV

NORTH ZONE NAD '83.

2. WELL LAT./LONG ESTABLISHED BY DIRECT GPS NAD '83.
3. BOUNDARIES SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM TAX MAPS, DEEDS, AND FIELD

SURVEY. THIS DRAWING IS NOT REPRESENTATIVE OF A FULL
BOUNDARY SURVEY.

4. SURFACE OWNER INFORMATION TAKEN FROM THE ASSESSOR AND

COUNTY CLERK RECORDS OF OHIO COUNTY IN OCTOBER OF 2021.

5. WELLS SHOWN ARE TAKEN FROM RECORDS OF WVOEP.

I, THE UNDERSIGNED, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND SHOWS
ALL THE INFORVATION REQUIRED BY LAW AND REGULATIONS ISSUED
.AND FRESCRI3EC By THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

=.S 933
./

(+) DENOTES LOCATION OF WELL ON
C,-. UNITED STATES TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

^>|WVDEP
.JOFFICE OF OIL &c GAS
4 601 57TH STREET

CHARLESTON. WV 25034

WELL 'YPE: OIL □ WASTE DISPOSAL □
W.ATERSHED: UPPER OhIO SOUTH
DISTRICT; RICHLAND

4.^

V

INSET
NTS

20002000

OA ~ 'NGRA^'-

COWPAN

SWN swnf^'*
Production Company. LLC Production Company™

SHANNON FIELD OH!

210OPERATOR'S well A

API WELL §:

MINIMUM
DEGREE OF
ACCURACY:

PROVEN SURVEY
SOURCE OF GRADE GPS
ELEVATION: (NAVD 88, US FT)

69 00 w

PRODUC

STATE

LIQUID INJECTION □
ELEVATION:

COUNTY

STORAGEn
1232.0'

PERMIT

SHALLOW

COUNTY: OHIO
surface OWNER: SHANNON FIELDS. LLC
OIL & GAS ROYALTY OWNER; SHANNON FIELDS. LLC

DRILL^ DRILL DEEPER □ REDRILLn FRACTURE OR STIMULATE |
CONVERT □ PLUG & ABANDON □ CLEAN OUT & REPLUG □
TARGET FORMATION: MARCELLUS

QUADRANGLE: WHEELING 7.5', WV
, ACREAGE: ± 35.07
ACREAGE; ± 35.07

2  PLUG OFF OLD FORMATION □
OTHER CHANGE □ (SPECIFY)

PERFORATE NEW FORMATION □

ESTIMATED DEPTH; 6,199 TVD 6,199 TMD

WELL OPERATOR: SWN PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
ADDRESS; 1300 FORT PIERPQNT DRIVE SUITE 201
CITY: MORGANTOWN STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 26508

DESIGNATED AGENT; BRIHANY WOODY
ADDRESS: 1300 FORT PIERPQNT DRIVE SUITE 201
CIT^; MORGANTOWN S'ATE: WV ZIP CODE:

LEGEND:
O PROPOSED SURFACE HOLE / BOTTOM HOLE

zmm / PRODUCING WELLHEAD
LPL* LANDING POINT LGCATIGN

w  EXISTING WATER WELL
s  EXISTING SPRING

SURVEYED BOUNDARY
DRILLING UN;T

LEASE BOUNDARY

PROPOSED PATH

REVISIONS: DATE: 10-22-2021

DRAWN BY: NBC
SCALE: 1" = 2000'
DRAWING NO: ACE~2326
WELL LOCATION PLAT

SA_PROJECT 2326 SHANNON FIELDS WELL PLAASURVEY\DflAW!NCS\VERTlCAL WELL PLATS\SHANNON FIELDS OM! 210_riNAL..DWG
MONDAY MARCH 07 2022 03:36PM

PROPERTY NUMBER 2501 189858
PAD ID 501 189761

03/25/2022



4706900334

WW-6A1 Operatoi-'s Well No. SHANNON FIELDS OHI 2lOH
(5/13)

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE

Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a)(S)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath requli'ed to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I
depose and say tliat I am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that -

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to exti'act, produce or market the oil or gas aie as follows:

Lease Name or

Number Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page

See Exhibit A

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 202Z

WV Depart merit of
Environnnent.ai Protection

Acknowledgement of Possible Permitting/Approval
In Addition to the Office of Oil and Gas

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the
possibility of tiie need for permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entitles in addition to the DEP,
Office of Oil and Gas, Including but not limited to the following:

• WV Division of Water and Waste Management
• WV Division ofNatural Resources WV Division ofHighways
• US, Army Corps of Engneei's
• US. Fish and AWldlife Service

•  County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of OD and Gas permh in no way overrides, replaces, or
nullifies the need for other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further' affh'ms that all needed
permits/approvals should be acquhed fitim tiie appropriate authority before the affected activity is Initialed.

Well Operator: SWN Production Co., LLC

By: Gavin Nadeau, RPL

Bs: Landman

Page 1 of _

03/25/2022



47 0 6 9 0 0 3 3 4
EXHIBIT "A'•

Shannon Heidi OHI2IOH

Ohh) Count)', Well Virginia

Aitached lo and made a part ofthe Siaie ofWest Virginia Oil and Gas Fernui I-'onn. VA\'-6AI. by SWN Production Company, LLC., Operate*
ft ;

W-DR17-0023-0002 Shanmm Field. LLC

Mary Carter Topp, married, dealing in her wlc and sqiaratc property

SWN Productioa Coagmiy. LLC
ChcsapeaiieAppalBchia, L.L.C.

Nutei Shannon Field. LLC (cuncni Mineral Owiwr) obtained mineral interest by deed dated March 12, 2013 recorded al Book 854 and Page 769 in the OHkc of Recorders ofOhioCoun^, West Virtdnia. Mineral Owner is subject
to the ori^l Chesapoilte Appalachia. L.L.C. lease executed by Mary Carter Topp recorded in the Office nf Recwders of Ohio County, West Virgjoia at Book 805 and Page 270. in which SWN Production Con^ny. LLC
opoates thereunder by assignmait recorded al Book 883 and Page 415.

END OF EXHIBIT "A"

"'^CEIVED
' ^'1 & Qas

F'-'^ ! 7 2022

Environn-ienial"'prSecHon

03/25/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12) 4706900334

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION

Date of Notice Certification: '■hh API No. 47- -
Operator's Well No. shannon Fields OHI21OH
Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields OHI

Notice has been given:
Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

Easting: 529,174.041West VirginiaState: UTM NAD 83
069-OhioCounty:

District:
Quadrangle: wheeling
Watershed: upper Ohio South

Richiand

4,437,623.826
Public Road Access: Boggs Hiii Road (Country Route 15/1)
Generally used farm name: Shannon Fieids

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b). every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (I), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West
Virginia Code § 22-6 A-1 1(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

•PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

□ 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or B NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED

B 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or □ NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED

B 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL or □ NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY
WAS CONDUCTED or

□ WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER
(PLEASE ATTACH)

B 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

B 5. PUBLIC NOTICE

B 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION

-'fice OT OH ^

FEB 3 ?.0«

OOG OFFICE USE
ONL\

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED/
NOT REQUIRED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

□ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:
The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of the Class II Legal
Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached Notice Forms and
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A.
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by affidavit of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing.

03/25/2022



WW-6AC

(1/12)

4706900334

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE. I Brittany Woody ^ jiave read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. I certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, 1 have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties tiirough persona! service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. 1 certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator:

By:

Its:

Telephone:

SWN Production Co., LLC

Brittany Woody

Senior Regulatory Analyst

304-884-1610

Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Dr., Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile:

Email:

304-884-1690

Brittany_Woody@swn.com

''l) Notary Public Official Seal
State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Aug 21, 2024
47 Sparrow Lane Morgantown WV 26508

SubscribetLand swpm before meithisis ^ day of | ^
Notary Public

My Commission Expires

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Infonnation Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

p.ECE'yEO
Cffice of Oh

PEB 3

03/25/2022



4706900334
WW-6A API NO. 47-_
(9-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. S>^rnonF^ld»OHI210H

Well Pad Name; shannon Relds OHI

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice; ^[^l^^'^ate Permit Application Filed; f Ip'LU
Notice of:

0 PERMIT FOR ANY □ CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
WELL WORK CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-I0(b)

n PERSONAL 0 REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W. Va. Code 22-6A-I0(b) no later than the fi ling date of the application, the applicant for a permit tor any well w ork or for a
certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal scnice or by
registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature conlinnation, copies of the application, the erosion and
sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (I) The owners of record of
the surface of the tract on w hich the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for roads or other land disturbance as
described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c). section seven of this article: (3) The coal owner,
operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or
more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas letisehold being developed by the proposed
well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction, enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any
impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this aiticle; (5) Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to
have a water well, spring or water supply source located within one thousand fi ve hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to
provide water for consumption by humans or domestic animals: and (,6) The operator of any natural gas storage fi eld within which the
proposed well work activity is to take place. {c)(l) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in
subsection (b) of this section hold interests in the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the
records of the sheriff required to be maintained pursuant to section eight, article one. chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notw ithstanding ajiy
provision of this article to the contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner. W. Va.
Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a requires, in part, that the operator shall also provide the Well Site Safely Plan ("WSSP") to the surface owner and any
w ater purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

□ Application Notice BWSSP Notice BE&S Plan Notice 13 Well Plat Notice is hereby provided to:

(3 SURF.ACE OWNER(s) ^ 0 COAL OWN£^R LESSEE
Name: shannon FieldJLLC ^ Name: H3, LLC
Address: 10288 Amberwood Court Address: 1483 Johns Creek Road
Cincinnati. OH 45241 Milton, VW 25541

Name: □ COAL OPERATOR
Address: Name:

Address:
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)
Name: 0 SURFACE OWNER OF WATER WELL
Address: AND/OR WATER PURVEYOR(s)

Name: None
Name: Address:
Address:

0 OPERATOR OF ANY NATURAL GAS STORAGE FIELD
□ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments or Pits) Name;
Name: Address:
Address: F^ECEIVED

*PIease attach additional forms if necessary G'fice of Oil and Gas
FEB 3 2022

WV Department of
Environmental Protection03/25/2022



WW-6A APIN0477
(8-13) OPERATOR WELL NO. sh.r„v.r>FitMasoHi2ioH

Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields OHI

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b). notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (I) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3 ) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6.A-10(f), this notice shall include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments; (2)
who may file written comments; (3) the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of per sons qualified to test water.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-5.7.a, the operator shall provide the Well Site Safety Plan to the surface owner and any water
purveyor or surface owner subject to notice and water testing as provided in section 15 of this rule.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code R. § 35-8-15.2.c, this notice shall: (1) contain a statement of the surface owner's and water purveyor's right
to request sampling and analysis; (2) advise the surface owner and water purveyor of the rebuttable presumption for contamination or
deprivation of a fresh water source or supply; advise the surface owner and water purveyor that refusal to allow the operator to conduct
a pre-drilling water well test constitutes a method to rebut the presumption of liability; (3) advise the surface owner and water purveyor
of his or her independent right to sample and analyze any water supply at his or her own expense; advise the surface owner and water
purveyor whether or not the operator will utilize an independent laboratory to analyze any sample: and (4) advise the surface owner
and or water purveyor that he or she can obtain from the Chief a list of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable of and
qualified to test water supplies in accordance with standard acceptable methods.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental
Protection headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting ww^v.d ep. wv. gov/o i I -
and-tias/paues/default.aspx.

Weil Location Restnctions

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within six
hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to house
or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or agricultural
buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in section ten of
this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was provided,
whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written consent of
the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the county
commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, (he well operator may be granted a variance by the secretary
from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements, (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within three
hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No well pad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or ground
water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be measured as
follows: (I) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the lake or reservoir.
(2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius extending upstream of the
surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or spring. The department may,
in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient measures, facilities or practices to be
employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state. A waiver, if granted, shall impose any
permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary, (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, nothing contained
in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or
other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any waters of the state or within the restricted areas referenced
in this section, (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this section shall not apply to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one
of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of this article, (e) The secretary shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the
Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds generated by the drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the
well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures pursuant to this section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that
the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures are inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items
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examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall have the authorit>' to propose for promulgation legislative rules
establishing guidelines and procedures regarding reasonable levels of noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to
drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable means of mitigating such factors, if necessary.

Water Well Testing:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-IO(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in subsection
(b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water well. The
operator shall provide an analysis to such surface landowner or water purveyor at their request.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-IO(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water
supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments. A surface owner and water purveyor has an independent right to sample and
analyze any water supply at his or her own expense. The laboratory utilized by the operator shall be approved by the agency as being
certified and capable of performing sample analyses in accordance with this section.

Rebuttable Presumption for Contamination or Deprivation of a Fresh Water Source or Supply:

W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I8 requires that (b) unless rebutted by one of the defenses established in subsection (c) of this section, in any
action for contamination or deprivation of a fresh water source or supply within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the
well pad for horizontal well, there is a rebuttable presumption that the drilling and the oil or gas well or either was the proximate cause
of the contamination or deprivation of the fresh water source or supply, (c) In order to rebut the presumption of liability established in
subsection (b) of this section, the operator must prove by a preponderance of the evidence one of the following defenses: (1) The
pollution existed prior to the drilling or alteration activity as determined by a predrilling or prealteration water well test. (2) The
landowner or water purveyor refused to allow the operator access to the property to conduct a predrilling or prealteration water well
test. (3) The water supply is not within one thousand five hundred feet of the well. (4) The pollution occurred more than six months
after completion of drilling or alteration activities. (5) The pollution occurred as the result of some cause other than the drilling or
alteration activity, (d) Any operator electing to preserve its defenses under subdivision (1), subsection (c) of this section shall retain the
services of an independent certified laboratory to conduct the predrilling or prealteration water well test. A copy of the results of the
test shall be submitted to the department and the surface owner or water purveyor in a manner prescribed by the secretary, (e) Any
operator shall replace the water supply of an owner of interest in real property who obtains all or part of that owner's supply of water
for domestic, agricultural, industrial or other legitimate use from an underground or surface source with a comparable water supply
where the secretary determines that the water supply has been affected by contamination, diminution or interruption proximately
caused by the oil or gas operation, unless waived in writing by that owner. (0 The secretary may order the operator conducting the oil
or gas operation to: (I) Provide an emergency drinking water supply within twenty-four hours; (2) Provide temporary water supply
within seventy-two hours; (3) Within thirty days begin activities to establish a permanent water supply or submit a proposal to the
secretary outlining the measures and timetables to be used in establishing a permanent supply. The total time in providing a permanent
water supply may not exceed two years. If the operator demonstrates that providing a permanent replacement water supply cannot be
completed within two years, the secretaiy may extend the time frame on case-by-case basis; and (4) Pay all reasonable costs incurred
by the real property owner in securing a water supply, (g) A person as described in subsection (b) of this section aggrieved under the
provisions of subsections (b), (e) or (f) of this section may seek relief in court... (i) Notwithstanding the denial of the operator of
responsibility for the damage to the real property owner's water supply or the status of any appeal on determination of liability for the
damage to the real property owner's water supply, the operator may not discontinue providing the required water service until
authorized to do so by the secretary or a court of competent jurisdiction.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretaiy as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to the
location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work to the Secretary at: _

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas oPo'l ̂ nd
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ St. SE f
Charleston, WV 25304
(304) 926-0450 D«Pfi"SStoction
Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.
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Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the dale the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chiefs office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chiefs office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited iiandling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of
no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under
sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Reauirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.v\^v.gov/oil-nnd-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pnges/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not be
issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the director
detemiines that;

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;
(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;
(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources: or
(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, including the
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation of one or more of
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the violation within the time
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2). subsection (a), section five of this article and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to subsection
(a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy of the
order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted concerning
the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list
of persons qualified to test water.

FtD '5 ^
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Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator* Production Co., LLC

.„.nA-7 0 6 9 0 0 3 5 4
OPERATOR WELL NO. Shar,TOnF.eld.OMI210H

Well Pad Name: Shannon Fields OHI

Address: Pierpont Dr, Suite 201

Telephone: 304-884-i6io
Emai I: Brittany_Woody@swn.com

Worgantown, WV 26508

Facsimile: 304-884.1690

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

REID CROFT

Notary Public Official Seal
tpfj State of West Virginia

My Comm. Expires Aug 21, 2024
47 Sparrow Lane Atorgantown WV 26508

Subscribed^d sworn befoj;p ijje this j day of K)o\J . "ZX? 21

Notary Public

My Commission Expires U

HcCBYED
CTice of Oil ana

fEB 3 20Z2

Environ
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l^ator^e^WW-6A3 Operator
(1/12)

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least SEVEN (7) days but no more than FORTY-FIVE (45) days prior to
entr}'

Date of Notice: ^0^5/2021 Date of Planned Entry: 10/12/2021

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10a

□ PERSONAL B REGISTERED □ METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
SERVICE MAIL RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), Prior to filing a pemtit application, the operator shall provide notice of planned entry
on to the surface tract to conduct any plat surveys required pursuant to this article. Such notice shall be provided at least seven days
but no more than forty-five days prior to such entry to: (I) The surface owner of such tract; (2) to any owner or lessee of coal seams
beneath such tract that has filed a declaration pursuant to section thirty-six, article six, chapter twenty-two of this code; and (3) any
owner of minerals underlying such tract in the county tax records. The notice shall include a statement that copies of the state Erosion
and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production may be obtained from the
Secretary, which statement shall include contact information, including the address for a web page on the Secretary's web site, to
enable the surface owner to obtain copies from the secretary.

Notice is hereby provided to: ^
B SURFACE OWNER(s) B COAL OWNER OR LESSEE
Name: shannon Field, LLC Name: H3. llc
Address: 10288 Amberwood Court AddrCSS: 1^83 Johns Creek Rd
Cindnalti, OH 45241 Milton. WV 25541

Name:
Address: B MINERAL OWNER(s)

Name: shannon Field, LLC
Name: Address: 10288 Amberwood court
Address: Ctncinalli, oh 45241

*piease attach additional forms if necessary

Notice Is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(a), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator is planning entry to conduct
a plat survey on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia Approx. Latitude & Longitude: 40.088496, -60.6567667
County: Ohio Public Road Access: Boggs HIII Road (Country Route 15/1)
District: RIchland Watershed: upper Ohio-wheeling
Quadrangle: wheeling Generally used farm name: shannon Field

Copies of the state Erosion and Sediment Control Manual and the statutes and rules related to oil and gas exploration and production
may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters, located at 601 S?'** Street, SB,
Charleston. WV 25304 (304-926-0450). Copies of such documents or additional information related to horizontal drilling may be
obtained from the Secretary by visiting www.deD.wv.gov/oil-and-aas/pages/default.asnx.

f'EGElVED
Notice is hereby given by: oi Oil &nd as
Weil Operator: swn production company, llc Address: 1300 Fort pierpont Dr., suiie 201 3 Z0Z2
Telephone: 304-884-I6IO Morgantown. WV 20508
Email: Btiiiany_woody(giswf).com Facsimile: 304-884-i690 >iyw n©nartmGnt of

EnvVonrnentai rfoiyuLiuu
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDDrivacvofficer@wv.gov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to^ling a permit application.
Date of Notice: 10/21/2021 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND E CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pui-suant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b). at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand deliveiy, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):
Name: shannon Field, LLC J Name:
Address: 10288 Ambewood Court Address:

Cincinnati, OH 45241

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia UTM NAD 8'' ^^^ting: 529,174,041
County: Ohio Northing: 4,437,623.826
District: Richiand District Public Road Access: BoggsHiiiRoad
Quadrangle: wheeling Generally used farm name: Shannon Fieids-GHi
Watershed; upper Ohio South

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained ffom the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57'*' Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oii-and-gas/Dages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: swn Production Company, llc Authorized Representative: Michael Yates
Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201 Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive. Suite 201

Morgantown, WV 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508

Telephone: 304-884-i7i4 Telephone: 304-884-i7i4
Email: michael_yates@swn.com Email: michael_yates@swn.com
Facsimile: Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Infonnation Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal infonnation. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at dePDrivacvofflcer@wv.gov.

fsccElVEOC;ficeofOit?.ndGG.>
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-I6(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement; Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 10^21/2021 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

□ HAND S CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to fi ling a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner's land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided. That notice given pui-suant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however. That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s): P'~Cl=tVED
Name: hs.llc y Name: CSieeiotDil and Gas
Address: i463 Johns Creek Rd Address:

Millon, West Virginia 25541 ^ 2022

Notice is hereby given: '^nlrfe-STYoteSto
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator ni^'Sn indent to enter upon
the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: West Virginia UTM NAD 83 529.174-041
County: Ohio Northing: 4,437,623.826
District: Richiand District Public Road Access: BoggsHiiiRoad
Quadrangle: Wheeling Generally used farm name: Shannon Fieids-om
Watershed: upper Ohio South

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator's authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, W V 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/paues/default.asDX.

Notice is hereby given by:
Well Operator: swn Production Company, llc Authorized Representative; Michael Yates
Address: ISOO Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201 Address: 1300 Fort Prerpont Drive, Suite 201

Morganlown, WV 26508 Morgantown, WV 26508

Telephone: 304-884-i7i4 Telephone: 304-884-i7i4
Email: mlchael_yates@swn.com Email: michael_yales@swn.com
Facsimile; Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofricer@wv.gov.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 10^21/2021 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

E CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pui-suant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand deliver)', give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (I) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the slwifT at the time of notice):
Name: s'lnnnonfipm. lic ' Name:
Address: 10288 Amberwooct Court Addrcss:

Cincinnati, OH 45241

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTM NAD 83 529,174.041
County: ohio Northing: 4,437,623.826
District: RIchlard District PubMc Road AcceSS: Boggs Hill Road
Quadrangle: Wheeling Generally used farm name: shannon Fieids-CHi
Watershed: upper ohio south

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6.\-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
intbnnation related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 601 57'^ Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.eov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator: SWN Production company, LLC Address: 1300 Fort Pierpont Drive, Suite 201
Telephone: 304.884-1714 Morganlown,WV26508
Email: michaei_yates@swn.corn Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at deDPrivacvofficer@wv.gov.

c;fice
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date.of permit application.
Date of Notice: 10^21/2021 Date Permit Application Filed:

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

S CERTIFIED MAIL □ HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well: and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter,
(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: '-"s. llc _ Name:
Address: 1483 Johns Greek Rd AddrCSS:

Milton, WV 25541

Notice is hereby given:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-l6(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner's land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:
State: west Virginia UTM NAD 83 ^^Sting: 529.174.Q41
County: ohio " Northing: 4,437,623-826
District: RIchland District Public Road Access: Boggs Hill Road
Quadrangle: wheeling Generally used farm name: shannon Fieids-OHi
Watershed: upper Ohio south

This Notice Shall Include:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall Include: (I )A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6.A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection
headquarters, located at 60! 5f^ Street, SE, Charleston. WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/paaes/default.aspx.

Well Operator: SWN Production company, llc AddresS: 1300FortPlefpontDrive.Sui(6201
Telephone: 304-884-1714 Morgamown.WV 26508
Email: mlchael_yales@swn-com Facsimile:

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:
The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will
appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvofficer@wv.gov.

fEB 3

03/25/2022
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WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Division of Highways
1900 Kanawha Boulevard East • Building Five • Room 110

D. Alan Reed, P.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0430 • (304) 558-3505 Jimmy Wriston, P. E.
State Highway Engineer Secretary of Transportation

Commissioner of Highways
January 28,2022

James A. Martin, Chief
Office of Oil and Gas

Department of Environmental Protection
601 57*^ Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304

Subject: DOH Permit for the Shannon Fields Pad, Ohio County
Shannon Fields OHI21 OH Well Site

Dear Mr. Martin,

This well site will be accessed from a DOH permit #06-2022-0043 which has been issued
to Southwestern Energy for access to the State Road for a well site located off Ohio County
Route 15/1 SLSMP3.41.

This operator is in compliance with §22-6A-20 of the WV Code. Operator has signed a
STATEWIDE OIL AND GAS ROAD MAINTENANCE BONDING AGREEMENT and

provided the required Bond. This operator is currently in compliance with the DOH OIL AND
GAS POLICY dated October 1, 2018. This letter is valid for permitting purposes for one year
from the date of this letter.

Very Truly Yours,

C&'UfJiy!-'
Gary K. Clayton, P.E.
Regional Maintenance Engineer
Central Office O&G Coordinator

Cc: Brittany Woody
Southwestern Energy
CH, OM, D-6

File
RECEIVED

C'fice of Oil and Gas

FEB 3 2022

WV Departmont of.
Environmenial Protection

E.E.OJAFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER 03/25/2022



Attachment VI Frac Additives /1TLOS900334
IproduaName Product Use Chemical Name CAS Number

AI-303 (U.S. Well Services) Mixture Ethylene glycol 107-211

Cinnamaldehyde 104-55 2

Butyl cellosolve 111-76 2

Formic acid 64-18 6

Polyether Proprietary

Acetophenone, thlourea. formaldehyde polymer 68527-49 1

AP ONE (U.S. Well Services) Breaker Ammonium persulfate 7727-54-0

Bactron K-139 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Glutaraldehyde 111-30-8

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Beni^-C12-16-Alkyldimethvi, Chlorides 68424-85-1

Ethanol 64-17-5

Bactron K'219 (Champion Technologies) Biocide Methanol 67-56-1

Quaternary Ammonium Compounds, Benzvl-C12-16-A1kyldimethyi, Chlorides 68424-85-1

CarboNRT Tracer Ceramic Proppant 66402-68-4

EC6486A (Naico Champion) Scale Inhibitor AmIneTriphosphate Proprietary

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

EC6734A (Champion Technologies) Biocide Hydrogen Peroxide 7722-84-1

Acetic Acid 64-19-7

Peroxyacetic Acid 79-21-0

Econo-CI200 (SWN Well Services) Corrosion Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Oxyalkylated fatty acid C 68951-67-7

Fatty acids cO 61790-12-3

Modified thlourea polymer ^ "5^ - 68S27-49-1

Water Q '•?! CO 7732-18-5

Hydrochloric acid S, ̂ pi 7647-01-0

Potassium acetate UJo ww 127-08-2

Formaldehyde Iritr 50-00-0

Ecopol-FEAC (SWN Well Services) Iron Control Acetic Acid C i; CO 64-19-7

Citric Add ~ > n 77-92-9

Water 7732-18-5

FDP-51176-15 (Hailiburton) Friction Reducer Polyacylate Proprietary

Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate
_

64742-47-8

FLOJET DR900 LPP (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Oisiillates (petroleum) hydrotreated light 64674-47-8

Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1

Alcohols, C12-ie, Exoxylated propoxylated 68213-24-1

Fatty Alcohols ethoxylated Proprietary

Water 7732-18-S

FLOJET ORP1130X (SWN Well Services) Friction Reducer Proprietary Proprietary

FR-76 (Hailiburton) Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Inorganic Salt Proprietary

GYPTRON T-390 (Champion Technologies) Scale Inhibitor Methanol 67-56-1

Nonylphenol Ethoxylate Proprietary

HAI-150E (Hailiburton) Corrosion Inhibitor No hazardous substance N/A

Ha (SWN Well Services) Hydrocholic Acid Hydrochloric Acid 7647-01-0

Water 7732-18-5

LP-65 MC (Hailiburton) Scale Inhibitor Organic phosphonate Proprietary

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

0PT1-FLEX (U3. Well Services) VIscos'rfvIng Agent Distillates, petroleum, hydrotreated tight

Plexslick 930 Friction Reducer Copolymer of 2-propenamide Proprietary

Hydrotreated Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68SS1-12-2

Oleic Acid Diethanolamide 93-83-4

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Plexslick 953 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

N,N-bis (2-hydroxyethyl] oleamide 93-83-4

Plexslick 957 Friction Reducer Petroleum Distillate 64742-47-8

Ammonium Chloride 12125-02-9

Oieic Acid Diethanolamide 93-83-4

Alcohols, C12-16, Exoxylated 68551-12-2

Water 7732-15-5

WFRA-2000 (U.S. Well Services) Anionic Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light distillate (petroleum) 64742-47-8

Propenoic acid, polymer with propenamide 9003-06 9

PlexaidSSS NM Scale Inhibitor Dlethylenetriamine penta (methylene phosphonic acid) 15827-30-8

Plexslick 922 no data available Copolymer of 2-propenaminde 69418-26-4

Distillates (petroleum), hydotreated light 64742-47-8

Ammonium chloride ({NH4)C() 12125-02-9

Oleic Acid DIethnoiamide 93-83-4

Tolclde PS50A Biocidal product Tetrakis (hydroxymethyl) phosphonium sulphate 55566-30-8

Acrylic acid terpolymer containing carboxylate phosphonate and sulfonate

groups 397256-50-7

10-2950 Friction Reducer Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 64742-47-8

Ethoxylated alcohol Proprietary

Poly (oxy-1.2-ethanedivl) alpha.-tridecyl-.omega.-hydroxy-, branched 69011-36-5

Legend LD-775aW Scale Control Methanol 67-56-1

Phosphonic Add Salt Proprietary
MC MX 8-4743 Specialty Product Sodium Nitrate 7631-99-4

As of 1/16/2020
03/25/2022
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MIVINQ DIRECTIONS

1} »«AD NORTH ON PORT PIERPONT OA
21 TURN RIGHT ONTO KnERP0NTRD.4S;PEET
9l TURN RIGHT CNTO CHEAT RO.O 6 UlC5
4) TURN lEPTTO MER^ ONTO l-tt W TOWARD l-nOA tMSS
&} MERGE CHTO M W,« 1 Mt.CS

6) TAKE THE EXITONTO 1-79 N TOWARDWASaiHGTGN, 4SD MtES
7) TAKE THE OUT ONTO 1-70 W^79 N TOWARD WASHHGTCW. 30 11«ES
B) TAKE EOT S POR US^ TOWARD VA.« STLM OAOVeORlAOELPHlA. 0^ M^S
9) KEEP RIGHT, bCROE ONTO US 40 &NATIONAL ROAD 17^ PT
10) MERGE ONTO US-40 EitUTlONAl ROAD. Q 6 UtES
11) TURN LEFT ONTO PETERS RUN ROAD, a 0 MIES
12) TURN L£PT ONTOWARDEN RUN ROAD. 11 UlES
13) TURN LEPT ONTO SOOGSHU. ROAD, CONTWUE TO SITE ON RIGHT. 0 7IM.E8
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■  , * .\i% y^<//' • ' I? f/l .1

Hain!

looo 20tt ^PROJECTLOCATION

VWEELINQ QUADRANGLE REFERENCE MAP

PROJCCt COQBpfHAtOR

SOUlHWEStEfVi PACOUCTICN COwpanv. |

1»6 FORI PSRPONT DRIVE. SMTE 201.

MORGANTOWN WVTaSM

PMONI IJWIM4 1971
(UAtt iO»W_OUDOWSKl^9WM COM

ENQKEH

PRQJPCt

2ACHART ASSARO.

A5CAN1 CONSULIMQ A CNONCeRMO

2991 OAVtSSON RUN ROAD

Cftic SHORI.

A6CCNT CONSLATHG 9

2MI CAVISSON PUN ROAD

ClARK5nURG,WV?930l
PHONE (»4)»3.J493
LUAH fRiCCFASCENlCONSULllNOENOMEfiRSCOU

EHAl fACHVASCtNTCONSULT WQENQMCERS COM

ENViROHMEWTAL

WETLAMI90R SURTACC WATER

«(90RMA1 lONWAS DCLINEATf D SV

DATED MARCH 2021

IQPOQRAPinC INfOaUATION.

HORtTOHTAL POSITIONS SHOWN ON TRIS P

NADASWfST V^RaiNiA STATE PLANES NOR

AlEKANOCR SCHRAUU,

ENGjMEER. MORTKtW OPCFUTiCMS

UOUNTAPNE6ROAS COMPANY

P.O. BOX 632. WHEELSKA WV29C0
1MS-<?0-«427

EUA4. ALEX9CHRAMU9MOCWV.COM

LOCAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

HftRPfTAl FMPRftPMClV R1V)M

FtRF lYFPARTMPMT

PmiCB nPPARTUFNT 911

POISON CONTROL CENTCR (900) 227- 1272

LOCATION COORDINATES

ACCESS ROAD EHTRAHCE

ULnrUDE 40 0«W»»N lONOTTUOe:

LAtTtUOC ADtiyiSSTN lONOTTUOfi
NORTHMO ttMOA 790 EASTMG

HORTHMC 4A3;ST9«3S EASTING
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NORTHING 990677^62
NORTHmO' 4437S39 «M
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LONOmjDE
EA5THG

EASTHC

90^1599* W

1S4S5SZ911<

S2947Z.m

a06576<7W

SCr*W7 60'W

16asiM97S»

9»ie7?«

<DECMAL DCOREgSI
TDECREESTAMUTCS' SeC0N03-|

fwvsp n.TEcn
<UTU2CNe 17.UCTTRSI

(DECUAL oeoflas)
rOECRCfS'UMUTTS' SECCHOS^
WV 5P.«, r?ET)

(UTWTCNC iT.UnTRSi

UNITS OP 0I8TURBANCE BY PROPgRTY;

PROPERTY# PROPERTY OWNER
39^04 OR SHANNON FIELDS. aC

ACRES MSTURBEP

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 20A4 ACRES
ROAD OlSTUBeED ABgA 3 94 ACRES
PAD DtSTURflED AREA: t7 00 ACRES

EARTH WORK SUMMARY

TOTAL CUT 117200 cv
TOTAL FXL MMDCV
EXPORT: {CARBONACEOUS MATCRWJ SJOOCV

WASTf 10TOCY

Topsot Assuueo r {avg. dcptw 14M0CV

WELL HEAP LAYOUT

NOTTO SCALE

CAl«LBCrOftC

YOU DIG!

resctcN

auSWESS DArSKPCAE

LOCATION WAP NOT

swn
Southwestern Energy*

ASCENT
Consulting & Englnaering

2326

03/09/2022
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CONSinUCTION PLANS FOR

SWN PRODUCTION CWPANY, aC
SHANNON FIELDS PAD

TRIADEIPHIA

DHID COUNTY. WV

COVER SHEET

jw STATUS TBHTTT

APPRDVED FOR BIDDING 1

03/25/2022
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PRIVtNB DIRECTIONS

I) HEAD NOHTH ON FOfiT PIERPOMI DR.O.S MILES
2> TUHNreeHrOMTONPI6flPONTBO,4S2FEET
3) TURNnOKTONTOCHEATRD.O.&MILES
<IJ TURN TO MERGE ONTO 1-68 W TOWARD 1-79J3.S MILES
5) MERQEONTOI-eeW.e-TMILES
6) TAKE THE EXTT ONTO 1-79 H TOWARD WASHINGTON. 45.3 MILES
7) TAKE THE EXTT ONTO 1-70 W/l-79 N TOWARD WASHINGTON, 30.8 MILES
8) KEEP RIGHTAT THE FCflK TO STAY ON 1-70 W. 1.0 MILES
9) TAKE EXIT 28 FOR WASHINGTON AVENUE. MILES
ID) TURNRIGHTONTOWASHINQTCNAVErATE.O.eMllES
II) TURNLEFTONTONATIONALROAD.OJMILES
12> TURMHIGHTONTDEDQINGTONi;WE,0.5MILES
13) TURN RiafTTO STAY ON EDCINGTON lANE. 0.1 MILES
14) CONT1NUEOHTOBOGQSHILLROAD.1.4MILES

■■'J'' tTV'".',/; ;(,'r f/j".'-'-

— -o'.

IWi

- ''-A

■{

W.O-'--" s-pn;K, .-Y.
1000 2000 ^ PROJECT LOCATION

WHEELING QUADRANGLE REFERENCE MAP

PROJECT CCORDWATOR:
XIW 0U6OWSKI.
CONSTRUCTION SUPERINTENDENT
SOUTHWESTEFW PRODUCTION COMPANY. LLC
1300 FORT PIERPONT MUVE. SUTTE 201.
MCnSANTOYlH, WV 28508
PHONE: 1304) 884-1871
EMAIL: JOHH_0UBOWSW@SWN.COM

ENGINEER:
ERIC SHORT.
ASCENT CONSULRNQ 8 ENGINEERING
2381 0AV1SSON RUN ROAD
CLARKSBUna WV 26301
PHONE: (304)933-3403
EMAIL; ERIC@ASCENTCONSULnNG£NGINEEft3,COM

PROJECT M4NAGER:
2ACHARYASSAR0.
ASCENT CONSULRNQ & ENGINEERING
2381 DAVtSSON RUN ROAD
CLARKSBURG. WV 26301
PHONE: P04)033 - 34e3
EMAIL.-ZACH@ASCENTCONSULT1NGENGINEERS.COM

rMVlROWIENIAL:
WETLANDS OR Sl«FACE WATER
INFORMATION WAS DEUNEATEO BY
ENVIROSCIENCE, INC.
DATED MARCH 2021

TOPOGRAPHIC INFOHMARQN:
HORIZONTAL POSITIONS SHOWN WJ THIS PLAN ARE
NA0S3 WEST VIRGINIA STATE PLANES, NORTH
ZWE. INU.S. SURVEY FEET.

LOCAL EMERGENCY SERVICES
NAME:: NUMPjFR:
AMniAANCF S11
h6b^>7TA» ROOM rtsai 7ir\.ivtCirt

FIHF DFPARTMFNT 011
POLK^E DEf^ARTMENT Oil
POtSON CON TKOL C EN1 bH

LOCATION COORDINATES

ACCESS ROAD ENTRANCE:
LATITUDE: 40J)ee88SN
lATUUOE: AO-OSIS.SS'N
NORTHING: 5SD600.7990
NORTHING; -4437879.933

VTCLL PAD CENTER:
LATITUDE: 40.088496 N
lATITUOE: 40*0ria.59-N
NORTHMG: 580677.3682
NORTHINQ: 44S7S35.8S9

LONGITUOE:
LWJGITUDE:
EASTING:
EASTING:

LONGITUOE;
ICNGfTUDE;
EASTING:
EASRNG:

B03S4274 W
B0«39TB.39-W
1B455S2S11E
52947^799

80.657667 W
SCSSW.WW
1844801.2759
S291B3.728

(DECIMAL DEGREE)
(DEGHEES-MINUTES'SECONDSD
(WVSP-83,FEET)
(UTM ZCSJE 17, METERS)

(DECIMAL DEGREES)
(OeGR££S•MlNlr^ES•SECONDS^
(WVSP-e3, FEET)
(UTM ZCME 17, METERS)

—raOJECT LOCATION

LOEATYBH IMP NO r TO SCALE

PHEPARLO FOR;

UMITS OF DISTURBANCE BY PROPERTY;

PROPFRTY# PROPERTY OWNER ACRES DISTURBED
3SOd-OR17-002d«}02 &7VU4NON RElDS. LljC 20,94

Bwn
Southwestern Energy*

TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 20.94 ACRES
RCADOISTURBEOAREA: 394 ACRES
PAD DISTURBED fUTEA: 17.00 ACRES

EARTH WORK SUMMARY

TOTAL Cl/T: 117.200 CY
TOTAL FILL 80.900 CY
EXPORT: (CAReONACEOUS MATERIAL) S.SOOCY
V/ASTE: lOXMWCY

TOPSOIL ASSUMED ? (AVa DEPTH) 14.800 CY

WELL HEAD LAYOUT
NOT TO SCALE

CALLBETOJIE

YOU DIG!

Mias u'n.irr QFwesT vmcniA

WS8T VIAGNIA STATl LAW
isecncn xu: chapt^ 24C)

AEOUIRES THAT YOU CALL TWO
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